CITY OF HARTFORD COUNTY OF VAN BUREN STATE OF MICHIGAN **PROPOSED** SECOND READING

ORDINANCE No. 337 – 2023

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 93.01 AND 93.02 OF THE HARTFORD CITY CODE TO REMOVE OUTDATED REFERENCES TO STATE FIRE CODE AND TO ADOPT THE 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AS OFFICIAL FIRE CODE OF THE CITY

THE CITY OF HARTFORD, VAN BUREN COUNTY, MICHIGAN, HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Sections 93.01 and 93.02 of the Hartford City Code are amended to provide in their entirety as follows:

Sec. 93.01. International Fire Code Adopted.

The International Fire Code, 2018 edition, as published by the International Code Council, including all appendices except Appendix A, is hereby adopted as the fire code of the City of Hartford, subject to the modifications in this chapter.

Sec. 93.02. Modifications to International Fire Code.

The city's adoption of the 2018 edition of the International Fire Code is subject to the following additions, insertions, and deletions. To the extent any such modifications are inconsistent with any provision of the International Fire Code not specifically referenced below, the modification will control:

Section 101.1.	Insert: City of Hartford
Section 110.4.	Insert: Misdemeanor, \$500, 90 days.
Section 108.2	Amend to read:
	The City's construction board of appeals shall act as a <i>fire board of appeals</i> for purposes of hearing appeals under this code.
Section 112.4.	Insert: \$100, \$500.
Section 1103.5.3.	Delete
Section 5704.2.9.6.1. Insert:	
	as follows: Not more than 999 gallons nor within 500 feet of a residential dwelling or as permitted by the fire code official.
Section 5806.2.	Insert:
	as follows: Not more than 999 gallons nor within 500 feet of a residential dwelling or as permitted by the fire code official.
Section 6104.2.	Insert: in any residential or commercial zoning district.
tion ? Publication	and Effective Date. The City Clerk shall cause this ordinance or a notice of adoption of this

Section 2. <u>Publication and Effective Date</u>. The City Clerk shall cause this ordinance or a notice of adoption of this ordinance to be published.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication as required by law.

Motion by Commissioner ______, to adopt the resolution.

Ayes: Commissioners' Nays: Commissioners' Absent:

Ordinance declared adopted upon publication.

The City of Hartford

Richard A. Hall, Mayor

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk

First Reading:September 25, 2023Second Reading:October 23, 2023Adopted:Published: